STATE OF CONNECTICUT .
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
FACILITY LICENSING AND INVESTIGATIONS SECTION

N RE: Connecticut Renalssance, Inc. 6f Bridgépon, €T
c_;rbf Renaissanee West
466 West Main Street

Waterbury, cT 06702

CONSENT ORDER

THEREAS, Connecticut Renafssance, Inc. of Bndgepom (“Licensee”) has been issued
Liceise Mo, SA-0241 1o operate a Facility for:the Care or'Treatment of Subistance Abusive or
Dependent Pcrsans, (“Facziuy ’i) knmam as: Rf:naissance West under Cannﬁc;ﬁc'ut Geneml Stafules:

“WHEREAS, the Facility Licensing and Investigations Section (“FLIS") of the Department
conducied unannousiced inspectiatis commencing on Janvary 29,2015 and eoncluding on
Jatiiry 30, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the Depaitnient during the course of the aforementianed inspections; identified
violations of the Regiilations of Connecticiit State Ageéncies in o violation letter duted Febmary’
24,2015, and March 4, 2013, (Extibif A astached); and,

WHEREAS, office confetences regarding the violation letters were held between the Department

and the Lictnsee on February 5,and February 36,2015, and Maich 12, 20153 and,
WHEREAS, the Licensee, whilis denying any guilt of wrongdoing, Is willing to enter.inio this
Consent Ordersind agrees {o the conditions et fortk herein:

NOW THEREFORE, the FLIS acting herein by and through Barbara Cass, its Section Chief, and
fhig Licenses, acting hérein by and through Marly Le Beau, its Chait of the Board of Directors,
herehy sipulate and agreeas follows: |
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‘The Livensee shall exeoute a-contract with-an Independent Licensed Practitioner
{"ILP") pre-approved i wiiting by the Depanimient by June 1,20135, The Licensee
shall incur thewcost.of the ILP and any othercosts assoelated with complintice with this
Consent Order. Failute to-pay thie JLP ina timely bastsand in accordante with the
contiatt, ag determitied by thie Departiienit inits sgle and abselute diseretion, shall
congtitute nviolatien of this Consent Order, Failure fo pay the.costs associated with the:
1LPs dutiesmay resali i a fine notto exceed onie thousand($1,000.00) dollars perday
until:such costs-are paid.

The duties of the ILP shall be performed by a single individual unless otherwise

approved by thie Department, Thie ILP-shall furiction it accordance with the FLISY ILP

Guideliiies (Bxhibit B copy-attached): TheILP shall bé a licérsed practitioner-who
holds @ current and unrestricted loensesin Connecticut and has'statutory authority to
conduct psychosocinl assessinents.

Thie girdctitioner assumitgdhe responsibility-of {lie IR shall notbe included in meeling,

thestaffing requirements of the Regulations of Conneeticut State Agericies orset forth

wnder this Consent Orderor undek any agreenient witly the Cofifiestiont Department of
Merital Health aind Addiction Services,

“TheILP shall provide consulting services fora minimum of four (4) months at the.

Frcility unless the Detirtment identified through inspections that a longer fime pedod:
s necessaty to ensure-§ubstantial compliance dvith applicable federal or state statutes
and régulations, The ILP:shal be at the Facility for atotal of sixteen:(16) hours per
week:-

The ILP shall arrange hisfher schedule in order to.be present.at the Focilily at vadous
shall evaltiate the hours of the ILP it the end of the four (4) nicnths end may,in its sole
and absolute discretion, reduce orinerense iha hours of the JLP and/orthe ILFs
respansibilities, if the Departtent determines, based upon any information it deems
rélovant, thiat the redution of nerense s warnanted, Thi férms of the contract exesuted
with ihe ILF shallinclude all pertinent provistans contdined in this Consent Ddérand.

* $hall b subniltted fir approval by the Department.
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The ILP shall act and perform the duties assigned herein at 2l Himes o:serve the
interest of the Department inassuring the safety, welfare and well-bethg of the patients
and o secue compliance with applicable fdeidl and stute Tow and shall not accept any
direction orsuggestion frgm the Licensce orits employees that will deter orinterfere in
fulfilling this obligation. |
’Eli‘e ILP Shaﬁ?mmiiicmnd—s'tihniﬁ tﬁiihe'l)épamenfan iniiial'?aéf.'eﬁsﬁiéﬁfﬂf tﬁe
(2’) weaks aﬁer ﬁm Inrmg uf the ILP Eimng t%ae mmal ‘assessment, xf the —ILP— :ﬁenhf‘ fes
anyissuesrequiring: imimediate attention, he/she:shall imme:dzaieiy notify the
Departinent anid e Licenses for appropristé respanse.
The LB shall confer w:th ﬂm Licensee? s-Bxecutwe. i}sre&tﬁr, Meﬁical Direcfﬁr, Clinfeal
nusing 5gx-.vic__e;s and t.haL:egns;e’:s camphfmc@- wxﬂz;fgﬁzmi ﬂﬂd.-‘ﬁiﬁfﬂ;ﬁﬁﬂ“ﬂﬁfs;ﬁﬂd
regulations.
The ILP shall subimit written reparts every two weels to the Departmient documenting!
4, TheILPsasséssment of the care-and services provided to
patient/residents/clientsund recommendations;
b The ILP's assessmient'of the physieal environment of care ad
recommendations; :
¢. Whether e Licenses's Isinsubstantial compliance with applicable
federal and state statwiesdnd regulations; end,

d.. Anysecommendations made by the ILP anilthe Licensee’s résponseto
implemgntation of the recormiendations. |
Copies of all ILP reports shall be stmultaneously provided to'the Executive Ditector
anrd the Department.

'Thé Departrtisnt, i its absolute aiid sole discretion, shall retsint the duthiotity to exterid:
the period that the ILP services argrequired, should the Depastment detémning that the

Licetisce §s hot able o maintain substaniial compliance with federal and stiteddws.and.
tepilations, Determiinntion ofwhethsr the Licerses is ableto maintalsubstantial
compliance-will be'based on the results of thedn-site survey jspection and/or
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complaint investigations by the Department, the ILP’s repotts, meetings with the:
Licensee,other tifirmation provided by Licensee and any other information the
‘Departmentdeems relevant, |
12, ThelLP shall make tscommendations to the Licensee’s Executive Disector and Clinital
 Digestor; forimprovement in thie delivery of direct patient/client care in the Pacility, If
the 1.7 and the Licensee are unable to reach an agreement regardiniy the ILP's
recoimendation(s), the Depariment, after meeting with the Licensee-and the.JLP shalt
make a final determination, which shall be binding on the Licensee:

13, Effective upon the excoution of this Cohseht Ordeh, the Licenses; throuphi its
Goveraing Body, the Executive Directoran d:Clinical Director, shall ensure substanifat
coinpliatice with the following!

%, Cleanand safe environment;
b, Emespency response procedures;
¢ Patient/Resident/Client safety withi smoking;
d. Medicatioft:Administration;
€, Medieation Storage;
£ Residentassessmienty
- g Comprehensive chartingg
K, Comprehensive treatinent plaiining, feview, and revisions as necessary;
i. Protection of Resident/Client Rights;
Ji Supervision-of Residents;
k. Smffing supervision and communieation;
L Tneidest fnvestigationand follosy ups and,
- m. Patient/Resident/Client Resident leave of Absence.

14, No latégthan Juné 1, 2015, the Executive Director and Clinical Director shall develop
and/orreview and revise; as necessary, policies -an-dpmcaﬁaréﬁﬂﬁtﬁﬁ arestioted in
‘paragraph ifabier thirteen {13 abiove..

and procedures identified in paragraph number thirteen {13) above.
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The ILP; the Liverises’s Execitive Ditector and Clinical Diredtor shall meetwith the
Deparfment every four (4) weeks for the first three:£3) months after the effective date of
this Consent Orderand thereafierat eight (8) week intervals fhroughout the tenure of
the ILP. ‘The meetingy-shall include diseussions bf issues related 1o the caréand
services provided by the Licénsee and the Licensee®s compliance with applicable
federaland state:statutes:and regulations,

The Licensee shall ensure that qualified; Hieensed staff is:desipuated) 6 provide clinical
Supervision:

The Licensee shall notify the Department immediately of'a vacancy or staffing changes
i the positions of Exeaulive Direstor, Clinical Directorand Program Muanfigers.

. The Exectifive Director, Clinical Disector and Program Mandgers shall niake randoin

unannounced visits to the Faciifty to observe care and services, These visits shall be
inclusive-ofall shifts; weekends, ind holidays, asapplicible;

e Licensee shall conduet scheduled meetings every other week with
patients/residents/elients ard responsible parties-which ficlnde st e minimum, the
Exgentive Director; Clinfcal Dircotor, nd Progiam Managers to address any
palient/resident/client care issues,,

A Quulity Assurance Performance Improvement Program ("QAPI") shall bednstituted,
which will identify 8 QAPI Committes, cofisisting of; at least, the Facility's Exectitive:
Direstor, Clinieal Directorand Program Managers. The QAPI Committee shall meet at:
{east anve every thirty (30) days 1o reviewall reports-ior complaints relating toxesident
eare-and complinnce with federal#nd state laws and regiilatiofis; Theactivitles of thi
QAPI Commitiee shall include, butnot be limited fo, assessing:all
siatlents/residents/clients in the Facility to idantify approprinteness of care and servites,
determination aid adbption of tiew policies o be implemented by Facility staff to
‘improve care patient/resident/client practices, and routine assessing of care and
fespitinse to treatment of samé, naddition, this Gormittee shiall review dnd reviserll
policies.and procedures and monitortheir implementation, A record of QAPLmeetings
and subject miatter diseussed will be documented and available-for review by the
Departiicit. Miites ofall such mieetiiigsshall be malntained atibie Facility fora

5




miniiun period of five (5) yéars,. The ILP shall-be given fiotice and invited fo atfterid
the monthly mecgs. |

23, The Facility shall assign an administiative staff member fo oversee the Tmplementation
of the requirements of this Consent Order. Said fndividual shall submit mbﬁﬁliy reports
to the Depattrigiit regarding the fmplementation ofthe Consent Order, |

23, The Licensecshallpaya manﬂiaryy*penaliy-t’a the Deparimentin the amount of two
thousand dollars ($2,000.00) by money-order orbank check paysble fo the Treasurerof
{lit State-of Conitecticit and mailed o e Deparimieiit with the Signed original Covisent
Order: The money penalty-and-any reports réquired by this Consent Order:shall.be.
directed tox

Supervising Nurse Consultant
Facility Licensing and Investigations Section
Departiieit-af Public Health
410 Capitol Avene, .0, Box 340308, MS#12FLIS
© Hutfoud, CT 061340308

94, Al parties agree thatthis Consent-Order is an Orderafthe Department withall of the:
righits unid obligations pertaining theretd and attendant theteon, Nothing herein shall b
eopstrued as limiting the Department’s uvailable legal remedies against the Livensee for
violations of the Consent Order'or oF any other statutory or regulatory requitements;
whiicls niny bésSoitght in lfeu of or in addition to the methiods oF retief listed abave,
ifictisding all opitions for thieissuance of vitations, theimposition of civil penalties
caloulated and assessed fiigecorduice with Seotfon 19a-524 et seq; of the General
Statutes, or any ollieradminisirative and judicial relief provided by Inw. This Consent
Ordermay bie admitted by the Department as evidence inany proceeding between the
Digpartiient and the Licenses T which compliavios withits terms is at fssue, The
Licensee refains alt of ftsaighis under applieable:law. The allegations.and Sindings
coptained in ExhibitA shall bedeemed true in any subsequent proceeding in which:the
ficerisée’s cotmplisnce with the Corisent Ordes is at 1ssuie or the Hoenses™s compliice:
with Qonnecticut statutes and reguldtions:ondfor witk federal statites and regulationsis

at issug,
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30,

The Licenseeamderstands that this Consent Order will be:reported consistent with
federal and state lawand regulations and consistent with Department policy.. I
addition, the Litenisee tnderstands that this Consént Order will bie posted on the
Department’s-website.

Thie Licenses figrees that this Congent Order does not imit any Sther agency or eatity in

dniy seirines Sncliding biit not liniited to-any actioris fakesi in sesjionse to the factual
‘basts:of this Consent Order.

Should the Licensee:not beable tormaintain substantial compliance with the

requiremerits.of the'Conisent Ordep theDepaitment fetaing the right to tésus charges
inctuding thoseidentified in the February 24 and March 4; 2015 violation fetters.
teferenced inthls CongentOnder, |

The siecution of this Consent Ordér has sio bearing on any erdminal lability without

{he wrilten consent of the Diirector ofthe MFCU orths Bureu Chief of the Department

of Criminal Justice’s Statewide Prosecufion Bureau,.

‘The Efcenseeiidérstands that this Consent: Ordér tnd {he tents set T6#li herein i€ not
subject to reconsfdertion, colluteral nitack, or judicial-review under any form or invany
foram includisig ady Hphtto tevieiv wider the Uniform Administmtive Att; Chupter
368a.0f the Stafutes, Regulation that exist ot the time the agreementis excoyted ormay

‘become available in the futare; provided that this stipulation shall not deprive the

Liensee ofany othet vights that 1t may haveunder the laws:of the State ol Comnecticut
oroffhe Uniled States.

“Thie terms of this Consent Order shall remmiatn in-effect-for & period oftwo (2) years
from:thé effective date of thils dostment usless othierwiss spesified in this Consent:
Order. B

The Licensée hiad the opportunity to consult with afi itoriiey prior fo the exeeution of




IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the pasties hereto hiave caused this Consent Order to be:executed by
thejr respedtive officérs aqd officials, whick Consent Order i 10 be-effective asof (he later of the
two dates roted belows

Connecticut Renaissance, Inc. ~ LICENSEE

Mariy Le Bemﬂ
Chair; Board of Directors:

On this {9 day of May, 2018, biefore mé, personally appeated Marly Le Beawwho

acknowledped herselfto be the Chairof the Board of Directors of Contiectiout Renaissance, Ine,

a copporation, and thatshe, as such President, being authorized 50 to do, excented'the foregoing
instrutivent for the purpesesthiretin contaisied, by signing the narie of the corporation by herself
45 President..

Bys

-Barbam Cass, RN, S ectum Chifef
Facility Licensing ami Tiwvestigations Section

Drated this’ H’z’ N dnyof May; 2015,

g




- STATE OF CONNECTICUT ’

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH - ln \
| X

February 25, 2015

Rachael A. Petitti
Renaissance West

466 West Main St.
Waterbury , CT 06702

Dear Ms. Petiiti:

An unannounced visit was made to Renaissance West on January 29, and 30, 2015, by fépresentatives of the Facility
Licensing and Investigations Section of the Department of Public Health for the purpose of conducting a review of care and
services, with additional information received through February 5, 2015.

Attached are the violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and/or General Statutes of Connecticut which
were noted during the course of the visit.

An office conference has been scheduled for March 13, 2015 at 9:00 AM in the Facility Licensing and Investigations
Section of the Department of Public Health, 410 Capitol Avenue, Second Floor, Hartford, Connecticut. Should you wish to
retzin legal representation, your attorney may accompany you to this meeting.

Please prepare a written Plan of Correction for the above mentioned violations to be presented at this conference.
Each violation must be addressed with a prospective Plan of Correction which includes the following components:

1. Measures to prevent the recurrence of the identified violation, (e.g., policy/procedure, inservice program, repairs, ete.).
- 2. Date corrective measure will be effected.

3. Identify the staff member, by title, who has been designated the responsibility for monitoring the individual plan of
correction submitted for each violation.

Alternate remedies to violations identified in this letter may be discussed at the office conference. In addition, please be
advised that the preparation of a Plan of Correction and/or its acceptance by the Department of Public Health does not limit
the Department in terms of other legal remedies, including but not limited to, the issuance of a Statement of Charges or a
Summary Suspension Order and it does not preclude resolution of this matter by means of a Consent Order.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office at (860) 509-7400.

Respecgﬁﬂﬁf,

. /(/2% )7(8?#%&7
lce M. Mooz RNSNC

Supervising Nurse Consultant
Facility Licensing and Investigations Section

AMM:mb
c: Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services
Licensure File

Phone: (860} 509-7400
Telephone Device for the Deaf (860} 509-7191
410 Capitol Avenue - MS # 12HSR
P.O. Box 340308 Hartford, CT 06134

An Equal Opportunity Employer




FACILITY: Renaissance West ' ) Page 2 of 13
DATES OF VISIT: January 29 and January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION(S) OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

The following is a violation of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570
(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (g) Executive Director (1) and/or (2} and/or (m)

Service Operations (7) Staffing (A) and/or (C ).

1. Based on facility documentation and interview the facility failed to ensure that supervision
and/or supervisory oversight was provided. The findings include: - '

a. Review of the Board Meeting dated 11/24/14 identified that labor management had been
pivotal in the improvement in the Residential Programs by dramatically reducing the use of
per diem staff, accomplished through a combination of a change in budgetary process,
where the leadership staff of the residential programs met with the executive team to
identify the source of the bugetary losses and as a plan to address them, they designated, the
Director of Residential Care so there would be centralized control and accountability of the
residential programs. Interview with the second Shift Supervisor #1 on 1/29/15 at 3:20 PM
identified she had not received direction from administrative staff to provide coverage as a
Program Director, when the previous director left employment in June 2014. The second
Shift Supervisor #1 identified that she had emailed the Director of Residential Care and
Human Resources but had received no further direction. Interview with the Director of
Residential Care on 1/29/15 at 2:02 PM identified that although the facility did not have a
Program Director from June 2014 through November 2014, it was not his responsibility but
a Human Resources responsibility to staff the position. The facility failed to ensure
supervisory oversight was provided.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-57Q
(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or {g) Executive Director (1) and/or (2) and/or (j)
Environment (1) (A) Physical Plant General (D)(i1) and/or iii) and/or (iv 1) and/or (a)(e).

2. Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure a safe environment and/or
failed to be maintained in good repair to prevént and minimize all health hazards. The findings
include: _

a. During the tour of the facility on 1/29/15 the following was identified:
Resident rooms’ numbers 1 through 25 were observed to have facility owned air conditioner
units stored inside the rooms. Interview with Clinician #1 identified the facility owned air
conditioner units should be stored in a downstairs storage area.

b. The facility emergency exit hallways were observed being used as a storage area for air
conditioning units. '

¢. Observation of the clothes dryers in the 2nd floor and 3rd floor laundry room identified the
dryer hose was connected to a wooden board, on the inside of the window sill and inside of
the window screen. The dryer hoses which produce heat onto the window screen, was
covered/packed with dryer lint. :



FACILITY: Renaissance West _.' . Page 3 of 13
DATES OF VISIT: January 29 and January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION(S) OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
"‘STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

d. Observation at 1:00 pm identified a bucket of dirty mop water in the facility’s main stairwell
at the bottom of the steps leading from the 4th floor. Interview with Clinician #1 at the time
identified the mop water should be disposed of after each morning use.

e. Observation of the 2nd and 3rd floor hallways identified dirty and marred walls and the
floors were dirty. An interview with Clinician #1 at the time identified the residents of the
facility were responsible for the cleaning of the hallways.

f  Room #1 was observed with broken and/or missing floor tiles, holes in the walls, missing
radiator covers, rusted radiators, a missing cover on the lights, and the entrance door was
dented. The circuit breaker located in the room was unlocked.

g. Room #2 was noted with a damaged and/or cracked bathroom door, the window blinds were
broken, the radiator cover was rusted, and the walls had chipped paint. The circuit breaker
located in room was unlocked.

h. Room #3 was noted with water damage on the shower ceiling and the entrance door was
rusted. The circuit breaker located in room was unlocked.

i. Room #4 was observed with peeling paint on the bathroom walls, food on the dresser and
the room lacked a room number on the outside of the entrance door. The circuit breaker
located in room was unlocked.

j.  Room #5 was observed with chipped paint on the bathroom walls, a rusted bathroom vent,
holes in the walls and the window lacked a screen. The circuit breaker iocated in room was

unlocked.

k. Rpom #6 was observed with a rusted radiator cover, 2 mattresses piled on one bed, a dresser
drawer was heavily damaged, a radio on the bathroom sink was plugged into an electric
outlet. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

1. Room #7 was observed with water damage on the bathroom walls, the shower head was
rusted and the window was missing blinds. The circuit breaker located in room was
observed unlocked.

m. Room #8 was observed to have the upper portion of the window completely missing and
covered with cardboard. Interview with Clinician # identified the window had been broken
for over 1 week. The temperature reading in the room taken on 1/29/15 between 2:00pm —
3:00 PM identified the temperature was 67 degrees Fahrenheit. Interview with the Residents
#10 and # 11, who reside in the room identified the temperature in the room was “freezing”
at night. Observation of Resident #11 identified being +layered with pajamas, outside
clothing and a jacket. The facility was unable to provide documentation that a window had
been ordered. Subsequent o an inquiry from the Building Fire and Safety Inspector for the



FACILITY: Renaissance West '; Page 4 of 13
DATES OF VISIT: January 29 and January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION(S) OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT

STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

facility’s immediate action plan, the facility applied a material to cover the window to
ensure acceptable temperatures were maintained until the new window was installed. On
1/30/15, surveyor temperature reading for Room #8 was 74 degree F. On 1/31/15
documentation was forwarded to the Department that identified a requisition dated 1/21/15,
for a 33 and 3/4 x 65 window, that would take two weeks to be delivered. As of 2/10/15
this window had not been replaced. Additionally, Room #8 had missing and/or broken floor
tiles, holes in the bathroom walls, broken window blinds and missing window screen. The
circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

. Room #9 was noted with a broken radiator cover, rusted radiator, bathroom floor tiles were
broken and/or missing, the shower head was leaking, a hole in the bathroom: door and the
window lacked a screen. Interview with the resident identified the leaking shower head had
been leaking for over a week and the resident had taped a plastic bag over the shower head
to eliminate the sound of the dripping. The circuit breaker located in room was observed
unlocked. : :

. Room #10 was observed with peeling paint on the bathroom walls. The circuit breaker
located in room was observed unlocked.

. Room #11 was observed with missing window screens, missing window blinds and a bed
sheet being utilized as a blind. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

. Room #12 was observed with heavily damaged, broken and/or missing floor tiles, the door
had a cracked door frame and 2 matiresses were obsérved on a residence’s bed. The circuit
breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

Room #13 was observed with a dresser that lacked drawers and was exposed, the bathroom
and shower walls were damaged with holes and water damage, the bathroom floor was dirty,
the window lacked a screen and smelled of cigarette smoke. The circuit breaker located in
room was observed unlocked.

Room #14 was observed with a broken shower curtain, a hole in the wall and there were
empty bags of potato chips on floor. The circuit breaker located in room was observed
unlocked.

Room # 15 was observed with a large hole the in window screen. The circuit breaker
located in room was observed unlocked.

. Room #16°s bathroom floor was noted with broken and/or missing floor tiles, the bathroom
pipes were rusted, the walls were observed with holes, and the room contained potato chip
bags throughout the floor. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.



FACILITY: Renaissance West . Page 50f 13

DATES OF VISIT: January 29 and January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION(S) OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT

bb.

CC.

STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

Room #17 was observed with a rusted entrance door, graffiti on the entrance door, the
dresser had a broken drawer, the radiator was rusted, and soda bottles were on the floor.
The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

Room #18 was observed with broken and/or missing bathroom floor tiles and the bathroom
door was falling off the hinges. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

Room #19 was observed with the window blind broken, broken and/or missing bathroom
tiles, peeling paint on the walls in the bathroom and the bathroom door was heavily
damaged. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

Room #20 was observed with broken and/or missing bathroom floor tiles, the toilet seat was
broken, the shower curtain was broken, the mirror in the bathroom appeared to be damaged
from water, the light fixture was missing a cover, the walls were marred and the bathroom
radiator was rusted. The windows lacked screens; the floor had soda and snack food debris
throughout the room. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

Room #21 was noted with a rusted bathroom radiator, the walls were marred and the floor
was dirty. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

. Room #22 was observed with soda bottles and other drinks on the floor, the light fixture

was missing a light cover and the floor had broken and/or missing floor tiles. The circuit
breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

Room #23 was observed with a rusty room radiator, floor tiles were broken and/or missing,
the floor was dirty, bathroom tiles were broken and/or missing and the bathroom door was
heavily damage. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

Room #24 was observed with holes and marred walls and paint peeling off the wall. There
were holes in window screen, the window pane was damaged and the floor tiles were
missing, and the room’s dresser drawers were broken. The circuit breaker located in room
was observed unlocked. '

dd. Room #25 was observed with a rusty radiator was, the bathroom walls were marred and had

€e.

water damage, the bathroom sink’s fixture was broken exposing sharp edges, and the
window blinds were broken. The circuit breaker located in room was observed unlocked.

The 2nd and 3rd Floor laundry rooms had broken and/or rusted radiator covers, the  floor
tiles were broken and/or missing, the floor was covered with lint, the light fixtures were
missing covers, and the ceiling had water damage. The window pane had chipped paint and
the windows were covered with dryer lint.



FACILITY: Renaissance West : Page 6 of 13
DATES OF VISIT: January 29 and January 30, 2015

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION(S) OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

ff. The client’s dining room was observed to have a partial wall partition near the steam table.
The partition had wall repair coating without benefit of paint covering the coating and had a
missing tile on the floor where the partitioned met the floor.

gg. Observation of the group room on 1/29/15 with Clinician #1, which was located in the
basement, identified 6 chairs and four sofas that had the plastic and/or vinyl covering on
them split and torn.

hh. The group room had missing floor tiles, loose baseboard molding and large holes in the wall
under the television stand. '

ii. The television stand was a large cardboard box with videos placed on the floor.

ij- Observation of the exercise room, adjacent to the group room identified a treadmill that was
broken.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570

() Goveming Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1) and/or 2)
and/or (k) Food Services (4) and/or (5) and/or (m) Service Operations (7) Staffine (A).

3. Based on observation and interview the facility failed to ensure written menus for the minimum
of a one week period and/or failed to ensure infection control practices were implemented. The
findings include: '

a. Observation of the dining room and other public bulletin boards in the facility failed to
identify that a dietary menu was posted. Interview on 1/30/15 with the Dietary Supervisor
identified the menu was not posted because the facility was in a fifth week of a four week
cycle. Further interview identified that in the fifth week, the leftover freezer food items
were used for the meals.

b. Observation of the food service at the noon meal on 1/29/15 identified four males in the
kitchen taking food from the oven, placing pizzas and salad in the dining room and passing
out cookies and pears for dessert. Interview with the Kitchen Supervisor on 1/29/15
identified that the four males providing food services were not staff, but clients. The Kitchen
Supervisor further identified the lack of food service training documentation for the clients.

¢. Observations on 1/29/15 at 4:15 PM identified the Kitchen Supervisor and four males in the
kitchen draining spaghetti in a colander, all persons lacked the benefit of the wearing
hairnets and/or hair coverage.
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The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section
19a-495-570 (f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g} Executive Director (1)
and/or (2) and/or (1} Environment (D)(1) { ii)_ and/or (m) Service Operations (10)(A) and/or (iti). -

4. Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to maintain the medication room in a
sanitary manner and/or failed to ensure the mtegrity of the medications in the refrigerators. The
findings include: '

‘8.

Observation of the medication room identified the room was cluttered with boxes of copy
paper, a biohazard box that contained used syringe containers and buckets of laundry
detergent stacked on the floor in front of the medication counter.

The shelves in the medication room contained four boxes of printer items, three buckets of a
biohazard material, a box of powdered drink mix, a box of coffee and creamers, and a box
full of garbage bags and a box of toilet paper. Crutches and a broom were leaning against
the wall.

The medication floor had a heavy accumulation of dirt, laundry powder and debris.

The unlocked refrigerator had a heavy accumulation of ice build-up surrounding the freezer
compartment.

An injectable EpiPen 0.3 mg with an unreadable expiration date was located in the
refrigerator and appeared frozen. Temperatures of this medication refri gerator were
identified not monitored.

The second refrigerator containing urine specimens was unlocked and soiled. Interview
with the Case Manager and the Program Director identified the cleanliness of the
medication room and the temperatures of the medication and the urine specimen refrigerator
had not been monitored. The Program Director could not identify who was responsible to
clean the refrigerator’s.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570
(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1) and/or (2)
and/or (i} Personnel Records (3XF) and/or (m) Service Operations (7 (A) and/or ( C).

5. Based on a review of facility documentation and interview for 3 of 6 sampled personnel records
reviewed, the facility failed to ensure that annual job performance evaluations were conducted
and/or failed to provide supervision and oversight to ensure the evaluations were conducted.
The findings include:

a. Night Watchman #2 was hired on 4/3/09. Rev1ew of the personnel file identified the last the

job performance evaluation was conducted on 6/19/11. Interview with the Director of

Residential Care services on 1/29/15 identified “T just found out he works here.”
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b. The kitchen Supervisor was hired on 7/7/08. Review of the personnel file identified the last
job performance evaluation was conducted on 6/24/13.

c. The second Shift Supervisor #1 was hired on 1/5/12. Review of the personnel file identified
the last job performance evaluation was conducted on 10/22/12.
Interview with the Second Shift Supervisor on 1/29/15 at 3:20 PM identified she had not
received direction from administrative staff to provide coverage as a Program Director,
when the previous director left employment in June 2014. Further interview identified she
emailed the Director of Residential Care and the Director of Human Resources but received
no further direction. Second Shift Supervisor identified she did what could be done to keep
the building running and staff evaluations were not conducted. The Program Director
identified that two staff persons had been hired during the summer 2014 and atthough
orientation was provided, she was unable to provide documentation the orientation was
completed. Interview with the Director of Residential Care on 1/29/15 identified it was not
his responsibility to have a plan for covering the Program Director, but Human Resources
responsibility to staff the position.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-493-570
(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1)and/or (2)
and/or (i) Personnel Records (3)(A) and/or (G) and/or (m)Service Operations (7) (A) and/or (C).

6. Based on a review of facility documentation and interview for 3 of 6 sampled personnel records
reviewed; the facility failed to ensure orientation of job description and facility policies and
procedures was provided. The findings include: _

a. The Program Manager was hired on 10/6/14. Review of the personne! file failed to include a
review of the job description and documentation for orientation to the responsibilities of
Program Manager.

b. Case Manager Aide #1 was hired on 7/14/14. The personnel file lacked documentation that
an orientation to the job description and facility policy and procedures was provided.

c. Case Manager #1 was hired on 9/16/14. The personnel file lacked a job description and/or
documentation that an orientation to the job description or facility policy and procedures
was provided.

The following is a violation of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570

(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1)and/or (2)
and/or (m) Service Operations (3) Client Records (B)u(xiii) and/or (7) Staffing (A) and/or {C).

7. Based on review of the clinical record and staff interview for 1 of 2 clients reviewed for leaving
the facility grounds, the facility failed to ensure the safety of the client. The findings include:
a. Client #1 was admitted to the facility on 10/27/14 with diagnoses that included Opioid
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dependence. An incident report dated 1/19/15 identified Client #1 was outside the facility
unsupervised and without staff permission. Review of the clinical record failed to identify

- why the client was outside unsupervised and failed to identify how the facility addressed the
incident with Client #1 and/or facility staff. Review of the treatment plan failed to identify a
revision was implemented following the incident. Interview with the Program Director on
1/30/15 1dentified Client #1 was on tier 1 which indicated he/she could not go outside
unsupervised for 30 days. Review of the sign out log which is utilized for clients to sign out
when leaving the facility with the Program Director dated 1/19/15 from the hours of 8:30
AM through 3:30 PM (the only documented sign out times) failed to identify Client #1’s
signed out of the facility. The Program Director identified the case manager on duty was -
responsible to supervise the client.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 192-495-570
(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1)and/or (2)

and/or (m) Service Operations (10)(A) and/or (11)(iv){(vi).

8. Based on observation of the self-administration of medication and staff interview, the facility
failed to accurately record administration of medication and/or ensures medications were
self-administered safely. The findings include:
a. Client #5 was admitted to the facility on 12/17/14 with diagnoses that included Cannabis
~ dependence. Observation of the medication label identified Suboxone sublingual (SL) films
* 8/2 for administration one and one half films under the tongue every morning and one film
in the evening. Review of the Client Medication Form dated 1/22/15 identified 1 strip
signed out at 7:30 AM and 1 strip signed out at 4:30 PM. Review of the Client Medication
Form dated 1/26/15 identified 1 strip signed out at 7:30 AM and 1 strip at 4:30 PM. The
docurnentation failed to reflect that one and a half strips were taken'on 1/22/15 and 1/26/15
as identified on the medication label. Review of Client #5°s Medication Form dated 1/29/15
identified eight and one half films were counted at 7:30 AM. The record failed to identify a
prescription was obtained to ensure the correct dosage was taken by Client #5. Interview
with Night Watchman #2 on 2/2/15 identified the client had taken the comrect dose of one
and a half strip in the morning on 1/22/15 and 1/26/15, but it had not been documented
correctly on the medication form. Review of the Medication policy directed, in part, that
following administration, the medication is logged on the client medication distribution
form with a date, time, name of medication, dosing dispensed, how administered and
signature of the staff member distributing the medication.

b. Client #6 was admitted to the facility on 12/19/14 with diagnoses that include substance
dependence. Observation on 1/30/15 at 1:00 PM identified Client #6 self-administered three
(3) Excedrin Extra Strength caplets. Review of the manufacturer’s instructions identified to
administer two (2) caplets every six hours. Interview with the Case Manger #1 on 1/30/15
idenfified that he did not know why the client was taking three (3) extra strength Excedrin
caplets. Case Manger #1 further identified that over the counter medications are logged, but
not recorded on the client individual record when self-administered by the client.
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Furthermore, Case Manger #1 indicated the over the counter medication was not on the
individual medication record , therefore, Case Manger #1 had no way of identifying the dose
prescribed for the over the counter medication. Review of the Medication policy, in part,

directed both prescrlbed and over the counter medication administration shall be supervised’
by staff.

The following is a violation of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570
Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1) and/or (2
and/or (m) Service Operations (10) (A)(vi) and/or (B)(ii). :

9. Based on interview and review of facility documentation, the facility failed to provide staff
training of medication administration on a semi-annual basis. The findings include:
a. Interview with Night Watchman #2 on 2/2/15 identified he did not receive medication
administration training in the last six months. Night Watchman #2 could not recall

the last time he attended medication administration training. Interview with the Program
Director on 1/31/15 idéntified that she was not aware if medication training was provided to
Night Watchman #2 and was unable to provide documentation of any training or a tralmng
record for Night Watchman #2.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 192-495-5 70

(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g) Executive Director (1) and/or (2}
and/or (m) Service Operations (m}5)C)X(i) and/or (7)Staffing (A) and/or (C).

10. Based on review of the clinical records for 2 of 4 current clients (Client #1 and Client #2), the
facility failed to provide a physical examination one month prior or within five days after
admission. The findings include:

a. Client #1 was admitted to the facility on 11/17/14 with diagnoses that included alcohol
dependence. Review of the clinical record failed to identify that a physical examination had
been conducted of the client.

b. Client #2 was admitted to the facility on 10/27/14 with diagnoses that included Opioid
- dependence. Review of the clinical record failed to identify that a physical examination had
been conducted for the client.

The following are violations of the Regulations of the Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570

(f) Governing Authority and Management (1) and/or (D) and/or (g} Executive Director (1) and/or (2)
and/or (m) Service Operations (7) Staffing (A) and/or (C).

11. Based on clinical record review and staff interview for 6 of 9 clinical records, the facility failed
to ensure clinical oversight supervision for complete assessments and/or discharge plans and/or
treatment plans and/or failed to developed a comprehensive treatment plan. The findings
include:
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a. Client #1 was admitted to the facility on 11/17/14 with diagnoses that included Alcohol and
Opioid Dependence. The Intake Instrument and the Narrative Assessment dated 11/19/14
identified the Intake Coordinator signed the assessment; however, the assessment lacked the
signature of licensed clinical staff ensuring that oversight was provided. Review of the '
Treatment Plan dated 12/24/14 identified that although the treatment plan had been signed
by a Master Prepared Clinician, the treatment plan lacked the signatures of a licensed staff
and physician as directed.

b. Client #2 was admitted to the facility on 10/27/14 with diagnoses that included Opioid
Dependence. The Discharge and Continuing Care Plan dated 1/26/15 was signed by a
Counselor, however, lacked the signature of a licensed staff person ensuring clinical
oversight.

c. Client #4 was admitted to the facility on 12/9/14 with diagnoses that included Opioid
Dependence and Cannabis Dependence. The Intake Instrument and Narrative Assessment
dated 12/11/14 identified the Intake Coordinator signed the assessment. This assessment
lacked the signature of a licensed clinical staff, ensuring that oversight had been provided.
The Treatment Plan dated 1/6/15 was signed by the Client #4 and a staff person, however,
the treatment plan lacked the s1gnatures of a licensed staff and the physician signature as
directed.

d. Client #7 was admitted to the facility on 6/23/14 with diagnoses that included Opioid
dependence. Review of the clinjcal record identified the Narrative Assessment dated 6/25/14
identified the Intake Coordinator signed the assessment; however, the assessment was not
reviewed by the licensed personnel. Review of the Discharge and Continuing Care Plan
dated 7/26/14 identified the client had not completed treatment as he/she had abounded from

the facility. This discharge plan although signed by the Masters prepared clinician, failed to
identify the signature of a licensed clinician.

e. Client #8 was admitted to the facility on 4/16/14 with a history of Heroin and Marijuana
dependence. Review of the clinical record identified the Narrative Assessment dated 4/6/14
was signed by the Intake Coordinator, however, lacked the signature of a licensed clinical
staff person, to ensure oversight. Review of the treatment plan dated 4/17/14, identified a
review on 5/14/14 with the added concern of asthma. The treatment plan failed to reflect
interventions were implemented to address the diagnosis of asthma. Additionally, the
treatment plan dated 4/17/14 failed to reflect the client signed the care plan, and lacked
signatures of a licensed staff and the physician. Review of the treatment plan dated 7/9/14
although signed by the licensed clinician, lacked the signature of the physician. Review of
the Discharge and Continuing Care Plan although signed by a Masters prepared Counselor,
lacked the signature of a licensed staff person ensuring clinical oversight.

f. Client #9 was admitted to the facility on 4/15/14 with diagnoses that included Opio_id
dependence, Alcohol dependence and Cannabis dependence. Review of the clinical record
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identified the Narrative Assessment dated 4/15/14 was signed by the Intake Coordinator,
however, lacked the signature of a licensed clinical staff person to ensure oversight. The
treatment plans dated 4/14/14, 5/12/14 and 7/14/14, identified client and master prepared
clinician signature, however, the treatment plans lacked the signatures of a licensed staff and
physician to ensure clinical oversight. Review of the Discharge and Continuing Plan dated
7/18/14 identified a signature by the Mastets prepared Counselor, however, lacked the
signature of a licensed staff person ensuring clinical oversight.

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19a-495-570 (j)
“Environment (1) Physical Plant. ‘

1.

On 1/29/15 at 2:30 PM., during document review and a tour of the facility, while accompanied
by the Maintenance Tech and West Director, the following observations were identified:

The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that the battery powered, emergency light fixtures located throughout the
building were being tested annually (90-minute), as required by the CFSC, Part IV, 33.3.2.9; i.e.
no documentation of number of devices, location of devices and results of testing for 2014;
Note this is a repeat violation, from violation letter dated June 22, 2011.

The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that the battery powered, emergency light fixtures located throughout the
building were being tested monthly (30-seconds), as required by the CFSC, Part IV, 33.3.2.9;
Note this is a repeat violation, from violation letter dated June 22, 2011.

The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that the fire alarm has been tested/inspected within the last year, as required
by NFPA 72 & the CFSC, Part IV, 33.3.3.4.1; i.e. reports lacks the required location and serial
number of Initiating and Supervisory Device Tests and Inspection; Note this is a repeat
violation, from violation letter dated June 22, 2011.

The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that the smoke detectors that are connected to the fire alarm throughout the
building have been sensitivity tested within the last 2 years, as required by NFPA 72 & the
CFSC, Part IV, 33.3.3.4.1; documentation provided indicated that there are nineteen (19) Photo
Detectors, lacking locations, and sixteen (16) smoke detectors were tested for sensitivity during
four inspection and testing conducted throughout 2013. Note this is a repeat violation, from
violation letter dated June 22, 2011.

The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that fire evacuation drills were being conducted throughout the building as
required by the CFSC, Part V, 20.5.2.3; i.e. no documentation of fire drills during the first shift
of the third quarter of 2014 and for the first, second and third shifts of the fourth quarter of
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2014. In addition documentation provided for third shift drills indicated that at least two (25
drills were not conducted when the residents were asleep; Note this is a repeat violation, from
violation letter dated June 22, 2011,

The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that the emergency generator was being inspected weekly and tested under
load monthly, as required by the CFSC, Part V & NFPA 110; Note this is a repeat violation,
from violation letter dated June 22, 2011.
The surveyor while accompanied by the West Director observed that the sectional, floor
valves/drains on each story had not been connected or piped to allow for drainage of individual
floors or flow alarm testing, as required by the CFSC, Part V, NFPA 13 & 25; i.e. no physical
way to drain water from piping unless entire sprinkler system is shut off & no physical way to
test water flow alarms throughout building; Note this is a repeat Citation from survey conducted
on 06/16/11. :

. The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that the 5th year, preventative maintenance items had been conducted on
the sprinkler system, as required by the CFSC, Part V, NFPA 25;i.e. no reports of internal
obstruction investigation, check valve & strainer inspections, etc.; Note this is a repeat
violation, from violation letter dated June 22, 2011.

. The West Director and/or the Maintenance Technician did not provide documentation to the
surveyor to indicate that the automatic sprinkler system had been inspected on a quarterly basis
during the past twelve (12) months by an authorized service company as required by CFSC, Part
V and NFPA 25; i.e., first quarter, third quarter and fourth quarter inspection reports were not
available.

The surveyor while accompanied by the Dietary Director observed that the ceiling in the Dietary
- cooking area did not promote the maintenance of a sanitary condition; i.e., the ceiling tiles and
metal grid were laden with an accumulation of grease.

The facility did not ensure that Means of egress are continuously maintained free of all
obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency. No
furnishings, decorations, or other objects obstruct exits, access to, egress from, or visibility of
exits as required by the CFSC; i.e., the rear exit stairway landings were being used for the
storage of portable air conditioning units and construction materials.



